

# No. 19-1869

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**GIUSEPPE GIUDICE,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND  
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND  
IN SUPPORT OF A STAY OF REMOVAL**

---

Alina Das  
Jessica Rofé  
Jessica Swensen  
Washington Square Legal Services, Inc.  
Immigrant Rights Clinic  
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel: (212) 998-6430  
alina.das@nyu.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Strict Adherence to Statutory Requirements for Notices to Appear Is Required to Vest Subject-Matter Jurisdiction in the Immigration Court.....	1
A. The Text and Purpose of the INA’s Notice to Appear Provision Require DHS to Provide A Valid Time and Place. ....	1
B. A Notice That Lacks A Valid Time and Place Cannot Vest an Immigration Court with Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	3
C. The BIA’s Contrary Decision is Erroneous. ....	5
II. By Flouting the INA’s Notice-To-Appear Requirements, DHS Is Violating the Law and Undermining the Legitimacy of the Immigration Court System.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
ADDENDUM: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Borrego v. Aljets</i> , 325 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Duran-Ortega v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , No. 18-14563-D (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 588 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	4
<i>Matter of Castro Tum</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 271 (A.G. 2018).....	9
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Herbert</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 43 (BIA 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Bastide-Hernandez</i> , No. 1:18-CR-02050-SAB, 2018 WL 7106977 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Castro-Gomez</i> , 2019 WL 503434 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Chavez-Flores</i> , --- F. Supp.3d ---, 2019 WL 453616 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Leal</i> , 2019 WL 310145 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 3, 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Leon-Gonzales</i> , 351 F. Supp.3d 1026 (W.D. Tex. 2018);.....	5
<i>United States v. Pedroza-Rocha</i> , 2018 WL 6629649 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2018)...	4
<i>United States v. Rangel-Rodriguez</i> , Case No. 18 CR 581, 2019 WL 556725 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Rivera Lopez</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 428 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Soto-Mejia</i> , --- F. Supp.3d ---, 2018 WL 6435882 (D. Nev. Dec. 7, 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Tzul</i> , 345 F. Supp.3d 785 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Zapata-Cortinas</i> , 351 F. Supp.3d 1006 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	6

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(I)(G)(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(1).....	12
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 242(b)(1), 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	8

## Other Authorities

- Catherine E. Shoichet, Angela Barajas, & Priscilla Alvarez, *New Wave of ‘Fake Dates’ Cause Chaos in Immigration Courts Thursday*, CNN (Jan. 31, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/01/31/politics/immigration-court-fake-dates/index.html>..... 22, 24
- Criminal Aliens: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Int’l Law, Imm., and Refugees*, 103d Congress 229-31 (1994).....9, 10
- Letter to All of EOIR, from James R. McHenry III, Director, Acceptance of Notices to Appear and Use of the Interactive Scheduling System (Dec. 21, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1122771/download>. ....24
- Maria Gabriella Pezzo & Roberto Daza, *ICE is Sending out Fake Court Dates to Immigrants. Here’s Why.*, VICE (Nov. 1, 2018), [https://news.vice.com/en\\_us/article/gyez33/ice-is-sending-out-fake-court-dates-to-immigrants-heres-why/](https://news.vice.com/en_us/article/gyez33/ice-is-sending-out-fake-court-dates-to-immigrants-heres-why/). .... 23, 24
- Monivette Cordeiro, *Roughly 100 People Gather at Orlando Immigration Court Because ICE Agents Gave Them Fake Hearing Dates*, Orlando Weekly (Nov. 1, 2018), <https://www.orlandoweekly.com/Blogs/archives/2018/11/01/roughly-100-people-gather-at-orlando-immigration-court-because-ice-agents-gave-them-fake-hearing-dates>.....23
- Stephanie Francis Ward, *Some Immigrants Picked Up by ICE Given ‘Fake Dates’ to Appear in Court*, ABA Journal (Sep. 17, 2018), [www.abajournal.com/news/article/some\\_immigrants\\_picked\\_up\\_by\\_ice\\_given\\_fake\\_dates\\_to\\_appear\\_in\\_court](http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/some_immigrants_picked_up_by_ice_given_fake_dates_to_appear_in_court). ....23
- Tal Kopan, *Immigrant Ordered Deported After Justice Department Replaces Judge*, CNN (Aug. 7, 2018), <https://www.cnn.com/2018/08/07/politics/immigration-judge-replaced-deportation-case-justice-department/index.html>. ....26

## Regulations

- 8 C.F.R. § 1003.13 .....7, 12

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14 .....	5, 7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b) .....	13, 17
New Hearing Procedure, 21 Fed. Reg. 97 (Jan. 6, 1956) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. § 242.1(b)) .....	9
Rules of Procedures Before Immigration Judges, 59 Fed. Reg. 1896 (Jan. 13, 1994) .....	9
